
JOHN WARD
Head of Finance and Governance Services

Contact: Mrs Bambi Jones on 01243 534685
Email: bjones@chichester.gov.uk

East Pallant House
1 East Pallant
Chichester
West Sussex
PO19 1TY
Tel: 01243 785166
www.chichester.gov.uk

A meeting of Corporate Governance & Audit Committee will be held in Committee Room 
1 - EPH on Thursday, 22 January 2015 at 9.30 am

MEMBERS: Mrs P M Tull (Chairman), Mr A F French (Vice-Chair), Mrs C M M Apel, 
Mr M J Bell, Mr J L Cherry, Mr A P Dignum, Mr B Finch, 
Mrs P A Hardwick, Mr G H Hicks and Mr R M J Marshall

AGENDA
Part 1

1  Chairman's Announcements 
Any apologies for absence that have been received will be noted at this point.

2  Approval of Minutes (Pages 1 - 8)
The committee is requested to approve the minutes of its ordinary meeting on 27 
November 2014.

3  Urgent items 
The chairman will announce any urgent items that due to special circumstances 
are to be dealt with under agenda item 13(b).

4  Declarations of Interest 
These are to be made by members of the Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee or other Chichester District Council members present in respect of 
matters on the agenda for this meeting.

5  Public Question Time 
The procedure for submitting public questions in writing by no later than 12:00 on 
Wednesday 21 January 2015 is available upon request to Member Services (the 
contact details for which appear on the front page of this agenda).     

6  Local Government Audit Committee briefing (Pages 9 - 20)
The committee is requested to consider and note this report prepared by Ernst & 
Young LLP.

7  Certification of claims and returns annual report 2013/14 : Ernst & Young 
LLP (Pages 21 - 32)
The committee is requested to consider and note this report.

8  Audit Progress Report : Ernst & Young LLP (Pages 33 - 42)
The committee is requested to consider and note this report.

9  Treasury Management Strategy (Pages 43 - 46)
The committee is requested to consider the Treasury Management Policy 
Statement, the Treasury Management Strategy Statement, the Minimum Revenue 
Provision Policy Statement and the Investment Strategy for 2014-15 and to 
recommend these to Cabinet and Council for approval.

Public Document Pack



10  Strategic and Operational Risk Management (Pages 47 - 68)
The Committee is requested to note the current strategic risk register and the 
internal controls in place, plus any associated action plans to manage those risks, 
and raises any issues or concerns.

The Committee is requested to note the current high scoring organisational risks 
and the mitigation actions in place, and raises any issues or concerns.

11  Internal Audit - Audit Plan Progress (Pages 69 - 74)
The committee is requested to consider and note the audit plan progress report. 

Members are also asked to consider the follow up on the recommendations made 
on the audit of 1 The Ridgeway and to raise any issues of concern for further 
action.

12  Budget Task and Finish Group 
Members of the Task and Finish Group will feed back on their consideration of the 
projected variances on the 2014/15 Budget and the budgeted variance on the 
2015/16 budget. The Budget will be considered by Cabinet in February 2015. 

13  Late items 
Consideration of any late items, as follows:
(a) Items added to the agenda papers and made available for public inspection
(b) Items that the chairman has agreed should be taken as a matter of urgency by reason 

of special circumstances to be reported at the meeting

14  Exclusion of the Press and Public 
Items for which the press and public are likely to be excluded

NONE

NOTES

1. The press and public may be excluded from the meeting during any item of business 
wherever it is likely that there would be disclosure of “exempt information” as defined in 
section 100A of and Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972

2. The press and public may view the appendices relating to reports listed under Part I of the 
agenda which are not included with their copy of the agenda on the Council’s website at 
http://www.chichester.gov.uk/committees.

3. Subject to the provisions allowing the exclusion of the press and public, the photographing, 
filming or recording of this meeting from the public seating area is permitted. To assist with 
the management of the meeting, anyone wishing to do this is asked to inform the chairman 
of the meeting of their intentions before the meeting starts. The use of mobile devices for 
access to social media is permitted, but these should be switched to silent for the duration 
of the meeting. Those undertaking such activities must do so discreetly and not disrupt the 
meeting, for example by oral commentary, excessive noise, distracting movement or flash 
photography. Filming of children, vulnerable adults or members of the audience who object 
should be avoided. (Standing Order 11.3)

4. Restrictions have been introduced on the distribution of paper copies of longer appendices 

http://www.chichester.gov.uk/committee


to reports where those appendices are circulated separately from the agenda as follows:

1) Members of the Corporate Governance & Audit Committee, the Cabinet and Senior 
Officers – receive paper copies including the appendices

2) Other Members of the Council – Appendices may be viewed via the Members’ Desktop 
and a paper copy will be available in the Members’ Room at East Pallant House.



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee held 
in Committee Room 1, East Pallant House, 1 East Pallant, Chichester on Thursday 27 
November 2014 at 09.30am.

Members (10)

Mrs P M Tull (Chairman)
Mr A J French (Vice-Chairman)

Mrs C M M Apel
Mr T Dignum
Mr J Cherry

Mrs P Hardwick
Mr G Hicks

Present (7)

Members not present
Mr B J Bell
Mr B Finch
Mr R M J Marshall

Officers present for all agenda items
Mrs B Jones, Principal Scrutiny Officer
Mr J Ward, Head of Finance & Governance Services

Officers Present for Specific Items Only
Mrs B Bayliss, Obligations Monitoring & Implementation Officer
Mrs H Belenger, Accountancy Services Manager 
Ms C Dring, Benefits Manager
Mr A Frost, Head of Planning
Mr S James, Principal Auditor
Mrs L Le Vay, Conservation & Design Manager
Mr W Townsend, Health & Safety Manager

Chichester District Council Members present as observers or contributors
Mrs C Purnell
Mr N Thomas

Invited Representatives Present for Agenda Items 6 and 7
Mr Simon Mathers, Audit Manager, Ernst & Young LLP (EY)
Mr Paul King, Audit Director, Ernst & Young LLP (EY)

206. Chairman’s announcements
Apologies had been received from Mrs Apel, Mr Dignum and Mr Marshall.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



207. Minutes

The minutes of the previous meeting were considered and agreed subject to the 
following agreed amendments. 

Minute 200 Audit Reports and Audit Progress – addition of the following sentence: 
The committee considered four internal audit reports which were circulated to 
members by email in advance of the meeting and are attached to the official copy of 
these minutes, namely 1 The Ridgeway, Complaints, Income Management 
Reconciliations Summary and Car Parks. 

Minute 205 Formal Complaints, Freedom of Information (FOI) Requests and 
Subject Access Requests Analysis 2013/14 – the following grammatical changes:
 Bullet point 1 - The council does not get fined but an enquiry could be routed 

through the Information Commissioner. 
 Bullet point 2 - Yes the council has received repeat requests. In one instance 

we wrote to the a person stating that we would not be providing any further 
information. He who then took his claim to the ombudsman however which 
complaint  this was not upheld.

 Bullet point 5 - Agencies looking for business, searching for heirs, or identifying 
businesses to approach with refunds.

RESOLVED 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2014 be signed as a correct 
record.  

208. Urgent Items

There were no urgent items for consideration at this meeting.

209. Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

210. Public Question Time

No public questions had been submitted.

211. Audit Commission Fraud briefing

Mr S Mathers and Mr P King from Ernst & Young LLP gave a presentation to the 
committee entitled ‘Protecting the Public Purse Fraud Briefing 2014’ (copy attached 
to the official minutes). The following points were raised:

 The difference in local authority outcome may be due to the ways in which the 
guidance was being interpreted and the fraud reported. 

 There was no officer fraud detected which resulted in a loss of money. There 
was an incidence when a senior manager resigned before dismissal for abuse 
of position, not fraud. 

 Council Tax fraud on the graph showed a large number of nil responses. This 
could be a result of the definitions applied by authorities in determining data. It 

Page 2



appeared that the number of detected cases of fraud to the left of the graph 
may have based their return on a wider definition within the guidance. 

 Mr King confirmed that local authorities have the authority to investigate and 
prosecute tenant fraudsters on behalf of housing associations. Hyde Group was 
our biggest housing partners; and they have regular contact with the Council’s 
benefit officers who assist them if they prosecute. Sub-letting may be one of the 
issues.

 Economic fraud possibly included planning and development fraud. Mrs 
Belenger advised that insurance cases were looked at across the country to 
share data and detect insurance frauds.

Mr King undertook to feed back to the Audit Commission, or its successor, that the 
guidance should be written more clearly. 

Mr Dignum advised that it was important that the audit report on income 
reconciliation, which opened up the possibility of fraud, comes back to the January 
meeting of this committee. There were areas such as green waste reconciliation 
which it was important that the committee review. Partnerships were also an area 
which was open to fraud. The next annual partnerships report is due in June 2015 
and Miss Loaring would be asked to address the issue of possible areas of fraud. 

Mr Dignum wondered whether there was any risk profile or common characteristics 
of housing benefit claimants prosecuted for fraud. Mrs Dring advised that there was 
resource to do this in the past but that was no longer possible. The Department of 
Works and Pensions had a new initiative and she was looking into this at present. 
She was writing a business case to retain some of the Housing Benefit fraud 
resource to work in collaboration with Internal Audit to detect fraud in other areas.

The committee confirmed that they were happy with the Council’s processes in 
detecting fraud and the resources to do this. Mr Ward confirmed that he would bring 
back a further report to the committee on this matter. 

212. Audit Progress Report 2014/15

Mr Mathers presented the agenda report (copy attached to the official minutes). He 
had signed off the housing benefit subsidy claim and advised that it was not unusual 
for local authorities to receive qualified letters on this element of the audit. The 
extrapolated error was in the region of £2,000 and he would report back to the 
January meeting once the figure had been confirmed with the Department of Works 
and Pensions.

The recent consultation on local audit arrangements was likely to result in a 
proposal to bring forward the existing accounting dates of 30 June and 30 
September to 31 May and 31 July as from the accounts for 2017-18. This would 
entail external auditors carrying out more in-year audits to be able to meet the 
revised accounting dates.  

The external auditors required a walk-through of the financial systems and its 
controls in order to understand them and therefore to ensure their reliance on the 
work of Internal Audit. A new Financial Management System, implemented earlier 
this year, required that these controls be reviewed.

Page 3



The Audit Commission had outsourced the remainder of its business and as a result 
it was likely that local authorities could expect a 25% reduction in their 2015/16 
audit fees. The scale fee for this year was based on 2011/12 work however 
significant additional work had been carried out this year and there would be an 
additional fee for this extra work.

 RESOLVED 

That the Ernst & Young LLP Audit Progress Report 2014/15 be noted.

213. Draft Treasury Management Strategy 2015/16

The committee considered the agenda report (copy attached to the official minutes).
Mrs Belenger and Mr Ward answered points of clarification.

 Mrs Hardwick had some queries regarding the policy and would direct these to 
Mrs Belenger after the meeting.

 With property investments increasing, there was perhaps a need for a separate 
section in the strategy and in Table 1 with this information. Members were 
concerned that they were not seeing the whole picture with regard to the 
Council’s assets. Mr Ward advised that there was an argument for seeing 
investments through the Estates department. The task and finish group would 
be asked to consider how this should be reflected in the strategy.

The Chairman confirmed that existing members of the task and finish group were 
Mr Marshall, Mr Hayes, Mr Dignum and Mrs Tull. Mr Finch had volunteered to 
replace Mr McAra who was now no longer a member of the committee. One 
meeting would be required and the group would report back to the next meeting in 
January. 

RESOLVED 

That the Committee sets up a Treasury Management Task and Finish Group to 
consider the investment strategy for counterparty limits (Table 4), investment limits 
(Table 6) and principal sums invested for periods longer than 364 days (Table 9) 
and report back to the January meeting of this committee.

214. Financial Strategy and Plan

The committee considered the agenda report (copy attached to the official minutes).
Mr Ward referred to paragraph 
[...]
ased that off-site storage solutions were being investigated. 

The Council’s Strategic Risk Group would be considering a report on business 
continuity management at their next meeting. Mrs Hardwick asked whether risk 
management should be considered under Part 2 of the agenda. Mr Ward advised 
that he would take advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer.

RESOLVED 

That this report be noted.

217. Progress Report: Audit Plan

The committee considered the agenda report (copy attached to the official minutes).  
Mr James advised that he had planned to bring two audit reports to this meeting, 
however the Trade Waste audit was not yet finalised and additional testing was 
required for the Disclosure Barring Scheme audit. Both reports would be presented 
to the next meeting along with two follow up reports on 1 The Ridgeway and Income 
Management. 

The committee was advised that, following the last meeting, it had been agreed with 
the Chairman that in future audit reports with high/medium priority would be 
included with the committee papers. Audit reports of low priority would be emailed 
to members for information.

Mr James gave an update on arrangements for resourcing the work of Internal 
Audit.

RESOLVED

That progress against the Audit Plan be noted.

(Note: The meeting closed at 11.45am)

_________________________________
 (Chairman) 

Page 6



Date: ________________________________

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Contents at a glance

Government and 
economic news

Accounting, auditing 
and Governance

Regulation news

Key Questions for the 
Audit Committee

Find out more

Introduction 
This sector briefing is one of the ways that we hope to continue to support you and 
your organisation in an environment that is constantly changing and evolving. 
It covers issues which may have an impact on your organisation, the Local 
government sector and the audits that we undertake. The public sector audit 
specialists who transferred from the
[...]
tine 
processes and controls

Feb – April 
2015

Audit Plan June 2015

Year-end audit June - August 2015 Audit results report to those charged with 
governance
Audit report (including our opinion on the 
financial statements and a conclusion as to 
whether the Council has put in place proper 
arrangements for securing economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources)
Whole of Government Accounts Submission 
to NAO based on their group audit 
instructions
Audit Completion certificate

September 2015 .

P
age 40



Progress report

EY  5

Audit phase EY Timetable Deliverable

Associated Corporate 
Governance & Audit 
Committee

Status

Annual Reporting October 2015 Annual Audit Letter November 2015

Grant Claims September – 
November 2015

Annual certification report January 2016

In addition to the above formal reporting and deliverables we provided practical business insights and updates on regulatory matters through our Sector 
Briefings. The latest version of the Briefing is included as an attachment to this report.

P
age 41



EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

Ernst & Young LLP

© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.
All rights reserved. 

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales 
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.

ey.com

Page 42



Agenda Item 9 

Chichester District Council

CORPORATE & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE            22 JANUARY 2015

Draft Treasury Management Strategy 2015-16

1. Contacts

Report Author:
Helen Belenger, Accountancy Services Manager 
Tel: 01243 521045  E-mail: hbelenger@chichester.gov.uk

2. Recommendation 

2.1. That the committee considers the Treasury Management Policy Statement, 
the Treasury Management Strategy Statement, the Minimum Revenue 
Provision Policy Statement and the Investment Strategy for 2014-15 and 
recommends these to Cabinet an
[...]
and TMP’s are required to be 
considered by those members charged with governance, before being 
considered by Cabinet and then Full Council for approval. 

Page 44



9. Community impact and corporate risks 

9.1. The statutory and regulatory framework under which the treasury management 
function operates is very stringent, and each authority has to decide its own 
appetite for risk and the rate of return it could achieve. 

9.2. Risk management is covered within the Treasury Management Strategy and 
specifically within TMP 1, an extract of which is shown in appendix 3. 

10. Other Implications 

Yes No

Crime & Disorder: 

Climate Change: 

Human Rights and Equality Impact: 

Safeguarding: 

Other (Please specify): Non- compliance or loss of an investment 
due to default by a counterparty could affect the financial wellbeing 
of the council dependent on the size of the loss and the ability to 
fund losses from its unallocated reserves.



11. Appendices

11.1. The following appendices will be circulated prior to the meeting, after the Task & 
Finish Group Meeting on the 15 January 2015: 

 Appendix 1- Treasury Management Policy Statement, Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement, and Annual Investment Strategy for 
2015-16 and schedule A. 

 Appendix 2 – Treasury Management Practices (TMP’s) Extract of TMP 1 
Risk Management

12. Background Papers

12.1. Task and finish group meeting notes 15.01.2015

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

Chichester District Council

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE              22 JANUARY 2015

Strategic & Organisational Risk Registers Update

1. Contacts

Report Author:
Helen Belenger, Accountancy Services Manager, 
Tel: 01243 521045  E-mail: hbelenger@chichester.gov.uk

2. Recommendation 

2.1. That the Committee notes the current strategic risk register and the 
internal controls in place, plus any associated action plans to manage 
those risks, and raises any issues or concerns.

2.2. That 
[...]
 
obtained, for example: (business plans, 
formal identification etc.). 

Valuation & 
Estates 

Manager

Medium Yes With immediate effect

Reviewed 
December 2014

Implemented

P
age 73



Recommendation Officer Priority Agreed? Comments Implementation 
Date

3.15. Procedures need to be reviewed and 
updated to ensure that; 

 Appropriate action and responses 
to memos and e-mails are taken 
in a  timely manner.

 Communication links between all 
interested parties relating to 
leases, rent and debt recovery are 
improved.

Valuation & 
Estates 

Manager

Legal 
Practice 
Manager

Medium Yes To be implemented 
by 30th November ‘14

Reviewed 
December 2014

Implemented

    High = Fundamental System Weakness – Action is Essential

    Medium = Potential  Control Weakness – Action Required

    Low = Advised for Best Practice

P
age 74


	Agenda
	2 Approval of Minutes
	6 Local Government Audit Committee briefing
	7 Certification of claims and returns annual report 2013/14 : Ernst & Young LLP
	8 Audit Progress Report : Ernst & Young LLP
	9 Treasury Management Strategy
	10 Strategic and Operational Risk Management
	10.1 Appendix 1 - Strategic Risk Register
	10.2 Appendix 2 - Mitigation plans for high scoring organisational risks

	11 Internal Audit - Audit Plan Progress
	11.1 Appendix 1 Audit Plan Progress Report
	11.2 Appendix 2 - 1 The Ridgeway Action Plan




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Governance & Audit Committee held in 
Committee Room 1, East Pallant House on Thursday, 22 January 2015 at 9.30 am

Members Present: Mrs P M Tull (Chairman), Mrs C M M Apel, Mr M J Bell, 
Mr J L Cherry, Mr A P Dignum, Mrs P A Hardwick, Mr G H Hicks 
and Mr R M J Marshall

Members not present: Mr A F French and Mr B Finch

In attendance by invitation:

Officers present all items: Mr J Ward (Head of Finance and Governance Services) 
and Mrs B Jones (Principal Scrutiny Officer)

218   Chairman's Announcements 

Apologies had been received from Mr Finch and Mr French. Mr French had been 
taken into hospital and the committee wished him well.

219   Approval of Minutes 

The minutes of the previous meeting were considered and agreed. Matters arising 
were reported as follows:

Minute 211 - Mr Ward confirmed that he would bring back a further report on fraud 
detection to the June 2015 meeting. 

Minute 213 – Treasury Management Strategy - The council is achieving a return on 
property investments and consideration would need to be given to how this should 
be reflected in the strategy in the future. The committee has a monitoring role and it 
was agreed that the Council’s property investment return be provided to members 
as part of the monthly treasury management monitoring report. 

Minute 216 – Mrs Hardwick asked whether advice had been taken from the 
Council’s Monitoring Officer on dealing with business continuity management under 
Part 2 of the agenda. Mr Ward undertook to seek advice before a report on business 
continuity comes back to this committee.

RESOLVED 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2014 be signed as a correct 
record.

220   Urgent items 



There were no urgent items for consideration at this meeting.

221   Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

222   Public Question Time 

No public questions had been submitted.

223   Local Government Audit Committee briefing 

Mr King presented this briefing (copy attached to the official minutes). 

Mrs Apel queried whether the national £5.8b shortfall in funding to local authorities 
was affecting local communities in Chichester. Mr King was unable to comment on 
any future trajectory, saying that the financial outlook for councils was likely to 
continue to be challenging and funding would continue to come under pressure 
regardless of the outcome of the elections in May. The auditors consider financial 
resilience under the Value for Money heading and there are no concerns about the 
financial position at this Council; it is strong and continues to be resilient. 

Mr Ward advised that the two major sources of funding for councils were the 
Revenue Support Grant (RSG) and Business Rates. The second source of income 
is growing whilst RSG appears to be in a downward trend. There is a risk that the 
New Homes Bonus (NHB) could be altered by recycling it as part of the RSG or 
removed altogether. The Council has a balanced budget and over the next five 
years is in a surplus position. Mr Dignum added that the NHB was not assumed to 
be part of the budget from next year. Mr Marshall was concerned that if the NHB 
remained unchanged and there needed to be lot of house building, the question was 
how to spend the NHB as there was a limit to viable projects.

Mr Ward drew members’ attention to the 78% of councils whose housing benefit 
subsidy claims had been qualified, saying that this was a bigger issue nationally.

Mr Marshall suggested that the Council’s whistle blowing policy be reviewed at a 
future meeting; Mr Ward confirmed that a review could be carried out.

Mr King undertook to circulate the Audit Committee National Fraud Initiative check 
list and, as mentioned in minute 219 above, a report on fraud data would be 
scheduled for a future meeting. 

RESOLVED

That the briefing be noted.

224   Certification of claims and returns annual report 2013/14 : Ernst & Young LLP 

Mr Mathers presented the agenda report (copy attached to the official minutes). 



He advised that only one claim had been certified. There were two areas to draw to 
members’ attention however actions were in place to resolve these. 

Mr Marshall was disappointed at the 25% error rate relating to a £110,000 overpayment 
and requested further testing be carried out to give confidence. Mrs Christie advised that 
the Department for Works & Pensions (DWP) had not yet written to the Council to claim 
this money. Mr Ward advised that the Council would work with the DWP to minimise the 
payment due.  Mr King advised that the DWP would consider this and require a further 
response from the Council and possibly further work. Where a large extrapolation was not 
sound, then it would be possible for the Council to put the case to the DWP and agree a 
further sample. If there were no errors identified then the extrapolation could be rerun. 
However, this would cost time and resources and result in further EY checks.

Mr King advised that we compare favourably with our peers. Members noted that in the 
context of total benefit payments in the region of £36m, an error of a third of 1% was in fact 
a very creditable performance.

Mrs Christie advised that the benefits team was currently fully staffed, however there had 
been unsettling times over the last years and it was difficult to retain good benefits 
assessors. The Benefits Scheme was a complicated scheme to administer, with the team 
needing to take account of new DWP guidance and new regulations. 

Universal Credit had created uncertainty and the rollout had been delayed. Mr Dignum 
advised that only certain types of new cases (those relating to working age claimants – 
51% of the benefit caseload) were being handled by the DWP. In future, therefore, local 
authorities may be administering housing benefit to those of non-working age. 

RESOLVED 

That the 2013/14 annual report on the certification of the Council’s claims and returns be 
noted. 

225   Audit Progress Report : Ernst & Young LLP 

The committee considered the agenda report (copy attached to the official minutes). 
Mr King gave a brief report. 

Mr Dignum was concerned at the large scale fee reduction of 25% and wondered 
why such a large reduction could be made without the quality of the audit suffering. 
Mr King assured the committee that this would not result in a reduction of audit 
quality. It was due to efficiencies as the Audit Commission was to be closed in 
March 2015; entire functions would be carried out elsewhere and the tendering 
process had realised gains with a competitive tender process. 

RESOLVED 

That the Audit Progress Report be noted.



226   Treasury Management Strategy 

The committee considered the agenda report and the two appendices which had 
been circulated to members by email and a hard copy tabled (copy attached to the 
official minutes).

The following points were made, answered by Mrs Belenger and Mr Ward.

 Table 4 Corporates should read the same timescales as reflected in the other 
columns in the table, with the maximum investment period of 5 years.

 Monetary Policy Committee voting had been unanimous with rates not being 
increased. This point should be reflected in the commentary in the Strategy.

 Add sector limits in a new row in Table 4.
 Banks in foreign countries – a full discussion ensued regarding the definition 

and the requirements to lend to a foreign bank. Mrs Belenger undertook to 
circulate a full clarification of the arrangements when dealing with foreign banks 
to members by email following the meeting.

 At para 38E add ‘and no later than 2019/20’ following 2017/18.

Mr Marshall suggested that the definition of the ‘major change in strategy’ be 
explained at para 13. The committee agreed to delegate authority to Mr Dignum, 
Mrs Hardwick, Mr Marshall and Mrs Tull to consider and agree the revised wording 
following the meeting. 

(Post meeting note:  
Foreign banks confirmed as ‘having a UK based branch (generally in London) so 
transactions are under UK regulations; the countries must be AAA rated and then 
the rating of the bank needs to be considered to determine how much can be 
invested and for how long.

Revised wording on the strategy agreed – ‘The new investment options that may be 
undertaken by this strategy would now include covered bonds, Government Agency 
Bonds, Supranational Bonds and Corporate Bonds. This diversification will therefore 
represent a material change in strategy over the coming year, in order to manage 
the bail-in risk and spread the investment of surplus funds in a wider range of 
investment types.’)

Mr Dignum congratulated Mrs Belenger on doing an excellent job on the strategy 
following the review by a strong group of members on the task and finish group.

RECOMMENDED TO CABINET

That Cabinet considers the Treasury Management Policy Statement, the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement, the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 
Statement and the Investment Strategy for 2015/16 and recommends this to Council 
for approval.

227   Strategic and Operational Risk Management 

The committee considered the agenda report (copy attached to the official minutes). 



The EU recycling target in the newly added strategic risk CRR88 was discussed. Mr 
Ward advised that any fines would be served by the EU on the UK Government, which 
may then choose to pass these fines on to local authorities. Mr Connor, portfolio holder 
for the Environment, was invited to speak. He advised that recyclate was reducing; food 
waste was recycled as part of the County operator at Horsham; manufacturers were 
producing less packaging as a result of revised EU targets. The EU was being lobbied by 
larger authorities/organisations to amend their target. 

RESOLVED 

1) That the Strategic Risk Register and the internal controls in place, plus any 
associated action plans in place to manage those risks, be noted.

2) That the current high scoring organisational risks and the mitigation actions in place 
be noted.

228   Internal Audit - Audit Plan Progress 

The committee considered the agenda report (copy attached to the official minutes). 
Mr James gave the following oral updates:

Income reconciliation
- Estates – A full reconciliation had been achieved.
- The Novium – Changes to staffing levels had impeded progress; Civica and MS 

Excel training was needed. Internal Audit would carry out a further review.
- Car Parks – The Council was looking to procure a county-wide system to 

include on and off street parking. The cash collection had recently changed from 
Coinco to G4S. Monitoring would continue.

- Leisure Centres – Full reconciliations were being carried out however there 
were some IT issues with the coding of on-line payments and the overnight 
transfer from Gladstone to General Ledger. Internal Audit would be going back 
to review this in February.

- Waste (green/trade/domestic) – The Bartec system was being enhanced to help 
with the reconciliation of income. A working group had been set up to implement 
this. No date had been given as to when this would be completed.

Mr Dignum requested that the committee receive a further oral report at the next 
meeting in March. Mrs Hardwick was concerned by the report the committee had 
received from Internal Audit on income reconciliation in September 2014 and the 
concerns raised and asked whether there were implications for External Audit. Mr 
Ward advised that this had all been disclosed to the auditors. The Council was in a 
much stronger position now following the building control reconciliation issue four 
years ago. There had been no suggestion of fraud or malpractice and there had also 
been no qualification of our accounts. The outstanding actions relating to those 
areas above would be monitored and a verbal report provided to the next meeting in 
March.

1 The Ridgeway 
All recommendations had been implemented.



Mr James advised that the shortage of resources within the team was being handled 
by concentrating on high risk audits in the audit plan, but continuing the work for 
External Audit and combining other audits in the Audit Plan.

RESOLVED

That progress against the Audit Plan be noted.

229   Budget Task and Finish Group 

Mrs Tull, a member of the task and finish group, provided the committee with an update on 
the group’s consideration of the projected variances on the 2014/15 Budget and the 
budgeted variance on the 2015/16 Budget.

Mr Ward advised that the five year financial model and assumptions showed a surplus 
position for the next two to three years. The 2014/15 budget had a projected underspend 
of £857,000 - a mix of underspend and efficiencies - some of which had been put back into 
the 2015/16 budget. The Budget report would be considered by Cabinet in February with a 
recommendation to use the projected surplus for future investment opportunities.

Following a question from Mr Hicks, he was advised that the Car Parks underspend 
element of this was £221,000.

RESOLVED 

That the verbal report be noted.

The meeting ended at 11.50 am

CHAIRMAN Date:


